
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Licensing Committee
22 July 2015

Time 10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Bishan Dass (Lab)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Daniel Warren

Cllr Mark Evans
Cllr Patricia Patten

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Linda Banbury, Democratic Support Officer
Tel/Email Tel; 01902 555040 Email: linda.banbury@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 22)
(a) Meeting, 3 June 2015 [for approval]
(b) Sub-Committee – meetings, 10 June, 1 July and 10 July 2015 [for approval and 

adoption]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider as necessary]

5 Schedule of outstanding minutes (Pages 23 - 24)

DECISION ITEMS

6 Proposed revisions to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle, Driver and 
Operator Criteria (Pages 25 - 32)
[To inform Committee of the Deregulation Act 2015 and its impact on the private 
hire licensing regime and to endorse the proposals to revise the existing criteria, 
fees and training programme]

7 Health and Safety Statutory Plan 2015/16 (Pages 33 - 60)
[To approve the Plan]

8 Exclusion of press and public 
To pass the following resolution:
That, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 7 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

9 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 61 - 66)
Sub-Committee meeting, 10 June 2015 [for approval and adoption]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 3

Licensing Committee
Minutes - 3 June 2015

Attendance

Members of the Licensing Committee

Cllr Bishan Dass (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair)
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Mark Evans
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Patricia Patten
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Daniel Warren

Employees
Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer
Sarah Hardwick Solicitor
Andy Jervis Head of Regulatory Services
Colin Parr Licensing Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved:

a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2015 be approved as a 
correct record.

b) That the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 25 
March and 22 April (x 2) 2015 be approved as a correct record and adopted.

4 Matters arising
Pursuant to minute 4 of the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Private 
Hire/Hackney Carriage) held on 25 March 2015, the Licensing Manager advised that 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 3

the appeal had been dismissed by the Crown Court, with costs being awarded to the 
Council.

5 Schedule of outstanding minutes
Resolved:

a) That the report be received.
b) That an update on the Small Casino be presented to the next meeting of the 

Committee.

6 Exclusion of Press and Public
Resolved:

That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items as they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraphs 3 and 7 
of Schedule 12A to the Act relating to the business affairs of particular persons/any 
action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.

7 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 15 
and 20 May 2015 be approved as a correct record and adopted.

8 Matters Arising
There were no matters arising.

9 Review of Decision Making 2015/16
The Licensing Manager introduced the report, which sought the endorsement and 
approval of a proposed decision making process and proposed delegations in 
relation to category 3 decision making powers to the Strategic Director for Place.  
The document also drew attention to proposed delegations from the Director to 
employees within Place.

The report also included details of hackney carriage/private hire vehicle and operator 
appeals to the Court, and the Committee placed on record their appreciation of the 
diligence and hard work of staff leading to a 100% success rate for the Council.
Resolved:

a) That the proposals outlined in section 2 of the report relating to category 2 and 
3 decisions be endorsed and approved.

b) That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director for Place in respect of 
category 3 decision making powers.

c) That the schedule including further proposed delegations from the Strategic 
Director to employees, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be noted.

d) That the proposed delegation relating to closure notices under the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Crime and Policing Act, which must be from the Head of the Paid 
Service (Managing Director), be endorsed.

e) That the schedule of employee decisions for 2014/15 attached at Appendix 2  
to the report, in relation to the Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority, 
be noted.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 3

f) That the schedule of employee decisions for 2014/15 attached at Appendix 3  
to the report, in relation to new hackney carriage and private hire applications, 
be noted.





[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 3

Licensing Sub-
Committee
Minutes - 10 June 2015

Attendance
Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Keith Inston
 

 
 

Employees
Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer
Rob Edge Section Leader - Licensing
Sarah Hardwick Solicitor

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Dosa Hut 
Restaurant, 314 Dudley Road

In Attendance
For the Premises
Mr D Hardy – Licensed Trade Legal Services
Mr D S Juttla – applicant

Responsible Authorities
Elaine Moreton – Licensing Authority
Michelle Smith – Public Health
Stefan Polajko – Environmental Health (Commercial)

The Chair introduced the parties and outlined the procedure to be followed at the 
meeting.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 3

Rob Edge, Section Leader (Licensing) outlined the application for a new premises 
licence. 

At this juncture Mr Hardy outlined the application which was aimed as an upmarket 
restaurant with corporate facilities.

Responding to questions, the applicant advised that the cuisine would be South 
Indian, with the f
[...]
ct of Dosa 
Hut Restaurant, 314 Dudley Road, Wolverhampton.  They have listened to the 
arguments of those who have spoken at this hearing, both for and against the 
application.

Having considered the views of all concerned, the Sub-Committee are satisfied that 
the Cumulative Impact Policy applies to these premises.  They are further satisfied 
that sufficient evidence has been provided by the applicant to illustrate that the 
premises will not add to the cumulative impact already experienced and that the 
presumption of non-grant has been rebutted.

Therefore, having considered the views of all concerned, the Sub-Committee have 
decided that the application for a premises licence is granted as applied for, subject 
to the following conditions agreed between the applicant and the Licensing Authority:

Sales of alcohol off the premises –
 Only patrons ordering sit down table meals will be permitted to purchase 

alcohol for consumption off the premises.

The protection of children from harm –
 The words ‘under the age of 18’ to be added for clarification.
 No unaccompanied children under the age of 18 will be allowed on the 

premises.

It is considered by the Sub-Committee that the above conditions should be attached 
in support of the public safety and protection of children from harm licensing 
objectives.

Finally, such conditions as are specified on/or are consistent with the operating 
schedule will be attached to the licence, together with any mandatory conditions 
required by the Act.

All parties have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receipt of 
this decision.





[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 7

Licensing Sub-
Committee
Minutes - 1 July 2015

Attendance
Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Greg Brackenridge Cllr Patricia Patten

Employees
Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer
Rob Edge Section Leader - Licensing
Sarah Hardwick Solicitor

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

There were 
[...]
s. 

9 Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved:
That, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.

10 Deliberations and decision

The Sub-Committee discussed the issues which had been raised during 
consideration of the application for a premises licence. 

11 Re-admission of press and public

The parties returned to the meeting and were advised of the Sub-Committee’s 
decision, which would be forwarded in the next five working days, as follows:

12 Announcement of decision

The Sub-Committee have taken note of all the written concerns raised in respect of 
Star Works, Frederick Street, Wolverhampton.  They have listened to the arguments 
of those who have spoken at this hearing, both for and against the application.

Having considered the views of all concerned, the Sub-Committee have decided that 
the premises licence is granted as applied for, subject to the following conditions 
agreed between the applicant and all Responsible Authorities who made relevant 
representations:

1. For each event the Premises Licence Holder shall provide an event plan and 
appropriate risk assessments to the Safety Advisory Group (SAG) via 
licensing@wolverhampton.gov.uk at least two months prior to the e vent 
taking place and shall attend any SAG meetings as requested.  All formal 
recommendations of the SAG shall be adhered to, constitute additional 
conditions on the premises licence and be enforced as any other such 
conditions would be.

2. The premises licence holder shall take all reasonable precautions and 
exercise all due diligence to ensure that no licensable activity is advertised by 
means of flyposting.

3. Reasonable steps will be undertaken to ensure that the provision and use of 
the ex
[...]
eparate 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 7

occasion, i.e. an event on a Saturday from 1900 hours to 0300 hours would 
constitute one occasion: however, if the same artist/entertainment were also 
offered on the following Sunday  for the same or similar hours this would 
constitute a second occasion).

20.A CCTV system, with recording equipment shall be installed and maintained 
at the premises.

21.CCTV should cover entry and exit points of the premises and all areas where 
alcohol/money is served/taken and all areas to where public have access and 
the immediate vicinity outside the premises.

22. Images/recordings must be downloadable and downloaded in a suitable 
format for them to be provided to any member of a Responsible Authority 
upon request and without any undue delay.

23. Images and recordings must be of evidential quality, must indicate the correct 
time and date and be kept for at least 31 days.

24.All staff to be trained to use the CCTV system and at least one member of 
staff to be on duty who is trained to download the system images, should any 
member of a Responsible Authority make a request.

It is considered by the Sub-Committee that the above conditions should be attached 
in support of the prevention of public nuisance, public safety and prevention of crime 
and disorder licensing objectives.

Finally, such conditions as are specified on/or are consistent with the operating 
schedule will be attached to the licence, together with any mandatory conditions 
required by the Act.

All parties have a right of appeal to the Magistrate’s Court within 21 days of receipt of 
this decision.





[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 3

Licensing Sub-
Committee
Minutes - 10 July 2015

Attendance
Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Bishan Dass Cllr Patricia Patten

Employees
Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer
Rob Edge Section Leader - Licensing
Sarah Hardwick Solicitor

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for a
[...]

On a point of clarification, the Section Leader (Licensing) advised that the statutory 
timeframe for submission of TENs:

 standard applications – ten days prior to event
 late applications – five days prior to event

He further advised that a TEN was outside the scope of the premises licence and 
that a Responsible Authority could modify the conditions on a TEN.  There was no 
requirement to carry out a risk assessment in respect of a TEN.

WPC Davies indicated that the Police also had concerns regarding the competency 
of current door supervision staff.

All parties were afforded the opportunity to make a final statement.

  

4 Exclusion of press and public

Resolved:
That, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.

5 Deliberations and decision

The Sub-Committee discussed the issues which had been raised during 
consideration of the application for a Temporary Event Notice.  

6 Re-admission of press and public



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 3

The parties returned to the meeting and were advised of the Sub-Committee’s 
decision to submit a counter-notice as follows, a copy of which was presented to all 
parties at the hearing:

7 Announcement of decision

COUNTER NOTICE IN RESPECT OF TEMPORARY EVENT ON 18/19 JULY 2015 
LICENSING ACT 2003

TO   :        Richard Ryan Limited, Premises Licence Holder
And to :        The Chief Officer of Police for the West Midlands

Premises:   

Having had regard to the Objection Notice of the Chief Officer of West Midlands 
Police, being an email sent to Wolverhampton City Council on 7 July 2013, the 
Licensing Sub-Committee are satisfied that a counter-notice should be issued to you, 
in accordance with Section 105(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it is considered 
appropriate for the promotion of the prevention of crime and disorder and public 
safety licensing objectives.

AND NOTICE is given that the reasons for this decision are as follows:

1. There has been an incident at the premises and a weapon was discovered.
2. The West Midlands Police have concerns and have requested a review of the 

premises licence.  Whilst that cannot and has not been considered today, the 
West Midlands Police have made reference to insufficient planning for this 
event, issues with the standard of security staff and potential for weapons to 
be passed through the perimeter fencing at the premises.





[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 2

Agenda Item No:  5

Licensing Committee
22 July 2015

Report Title Schedule of Outstanding Minutes

Originating service Delivery/Democratic Support

Accountable employee Linda Banbury
Tel
Email

Democratic Support Officer
01902 55(5040)
linda.banbury@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for noting:

The Committee is asked to note the report



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 2

Subject Date of Meeting 
and Minute No.

Decision Comments

1. Future of Hackney 
Carriage Services 

13.02.13
38(c)

Further review of Hackney 
Carriage provision to take 
place in 2016

Report to July 
2016 meeting

2. City Centre Street 
Trading

18.06.14
8

Further report to be 
presented in regard to city 
centre street trading 
designation of licensed 
streets following 
completion of the 
consultation period

Report to future 
meeting

3. Update on 
Wolverhampton 
Alcohol Strategy – 
2011/15

10.09.14
6

Further report to be 
presented in six months

Report to future 
meeting

4. Private Hire Vehicle 
Roof Signs

10.09.14
7

Further report to be 
presented at the end of the 
twelve week consultation 
period

Report to future 
meeting

5. The Licensing 
Authority and 
Safeguarding Children

12.11.14
6

Report to be presented in 
12 months on the 
outcomes of the Forum

Report to 
November 2015 
meeting

6. Regeneration 
Compliance and 
Regulatory Policy 
Review

21.1.15
9

Further report to be 
presented including 
information on the 
proposal for a Black 
Country policy

Report to future 
meeting



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No:  6

Licensing Committee
22 July 2015

Report Title Proposed Revisions to Hackney Carriage & 
Private Hire Vehicle, Driver and Operator 
Criteria 

Accountable Strategic 
Director

Tim Johnson
Place

Originating service Licensing Services

Accountable employee Colin Parr, Licensing Manager
01902 550105
colin.parr@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Licensing Committee is recommended to:-

(i) Approve and endorse for implementation the revised private hire vehicle criteria.

(ii) Approve and endorse the revised driver training programme for private hire drivers.

(iii) Note the introduction of three year driver and five year operator licences resulting from 
the Deregulation Act 2015

(iv) Agree the proposed five year operators fees detailed at section 3.3.3 of the report.

(v) Endorse officers to explore flexible payment options for driver, vehicle and operator 
licence fees.

(vi) Agree the removal of the minimum engine size requirement for private hire vehicles.



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report is intended to inform the Licensing Committee of the Deregulation Act 2015 
and its impact on the private hire licensing regime.

1.2 Councillors are also recommended to endorse proposals to revise the existing hackney 
carriage and private hire driver, vehicle and operator criteria, fees and training 
programme.

2.0 Background

2.1 Hackney carriage and private hire licensing is a non-executive function and it is therefore 
the responsibility of Licensing Committee to determine the policy and procedures in 
respect of this matter.

2.2 On 26 March 2015 the Deregulation Bill received ro
[...]
in the context of the Deregulation Bill and an inevitable 
increase in ‘out of town’ vehicles working in Wolverhampton and also vehicles licensed 
by the council working in other licensing authority areas.

3.1.2 In the most recent consultation of Autumn 2014 the options outlined below were put to 
the trade and stakeholders:-

Option 1  - Remove the requirement for private hire vehicles to display a roof sign as 
required by private hire vehicle licence conditions.

Option 2  - Retain the current requirement that private hire vehicles should display a type 
approved yellow magnetic illuminated roof sign. 

Option 3  - Leave the option to have a roof sign or not to the proprietor of the private hire 
vehicle.

Option 4 - If roof signs remain the type, size and suppliers of the sign be optional to 
proprietors and operators.

3.1.3 However no overall consensus has previously been agreed by the trade until the trade 
working group meetings in June.

3.1.4 Following the discussions at the trade working groups, the trade agreed that public safety 
was paramount and that roof signs did contribute to illegal plying for hire.  All agreed that 
subject to other appropriate signage making vehicles easily identifiable the removal of 
roof signs would reduce illegal plying for hire and would not compromise public safety.   

3.1.5 It is proposed that the existing requirements that all private hire vehicles have a type 
approved roof sign and Council issued door stickers are both removed and replaced with 
a clear external visible internal plate displayed in the vehicle’s front window screen and 
that prominent door stickers, unique to the operator and pre agreed with the Section 
Leader, Licensing, are placed on each side of the vehicle on its rear doors.

3.1.6 The trade did not believe that previous concerns regarding customers not knowing there 
pre-booked vehicle had arrived were still current, as technology has evolved since this 
issue was last considered, the trade repo
[...]
D  MARCH 14 2

City of Wolverhampton Council

Health and Safety Statutory Service Plan 2015 / 2016

Introduction

The Health and Safety Statutory Plan is one of two 
related statutory service delivery plans implemented by 
Regulatory Services.  The plans formalise the statutory 
obligations of the different enforcement services 
discharged.  
The Health and Safety Service Plan is a requirement of 
mandatory guidance issued under section 18 of The 
Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974. This plan 
serves as a quality assured framework for the delivery 
of the service.

Should you have any comments or views with respect 
to the plan please forward these to the Service Director 
for City Environment Nick Alderman.

Councillor Alan Bolshaw Nick Alderman
Chair of the Licensing Committee Service Director, City Environment



ISSUED  MARCH 14 3

City of Wolverhampton Council

HEALTH AND SAFETY STATUTORY SERVICE PLAN 
2015/2016

CONTENTS

Section          Page

1.0 Information on the service, its Aims and Objectives 4
1.1 Service Statement 6
1.2 Authority Profile 6
1.3 Links to Corporate Issues 6
2.0 The means by which the service is discharged 8
2.1 Organisational Structure 8
2.2 Scope of Service 8
2.3 Demands on Health and Safety Service 9
2.4 Access to the Health and Safety Service 10
2.5 West Midlands Health and Safety Liaison Group 10
2.6 Investigation Skills Training 10
3.0 Delivery in accordance with Section 18 HASWA 11
3.1 Inspection programme 11
3.2 Priority Planning Health and Safety Inspections 11
3.3 Priority Programme Delivery 15
3.4 Complaint Response 15
3.5 Incident response 17
3.6 Response Criteria and Priorities 17
3.7 Enforcement Policy 18
3.8 The National Code, new Section 18 Guidance 18
3.9 Future Objectives/Action Plan 18
3.10 Extra-service Issues 19
3.11 Lead Authority Principle 19
3.12 Primary Authority Scheme 20
4.0 Strategic Governance 21
5.0 Resources 22
5.1 Financial Allocation 22
5.2 Staffing Allocation 22
5.3 Staff Development 23
6.0 Quality m
[...]
Midlands Health and Safety Enforcement Liaison Group, the 
service maintains continuous review of its enforcement policy. The policy remains a 
standing item within the Group’s annual work programme.

6.2 Prosecution Procedure

The service maintains a documented prosecution procedure which details how 
inspectors proceed where investigations appear to fulfil criteria which conform with 
Enforcement Policy considerations that would lead to an outcome of prosecution. 
This procedure is monitored throughout by line management, the Council’s Solicitors 
and the Service’s Legal Proceedings Panel (“Cases Panel”), decisions on 
interventions are also informed by the Enforcement Management Model (EMM).

6.3 Regulatory and Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA)

Regulatory Services has fully implemented the requirements of RIPA and 
arrangements for the authorisation of surveillance exercises in relevant 
circumstances are in place.



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 4

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Committee is recommended to:

Approve the proposed Health & Safety Statutory Plan 2015/16.

Agenda Item No:  7

Licensing Committee
22 July 2015

Report title Health & Safety Statutory Plan 2015/16

Wards affected All

Accountable director Tim Johnson, Place

Originating service Regulatory Services

Accountable employee(s) Andy Jervis
Tel
Email

Head of Regulatory Services
01902 551261
andy.jervis@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 4

1.0Purpose

1.1 To inform the Licensing Committee of the legal requirement to produce a Health & Safety 
Statutory Plan.

1.2 To inform the Licensing Committee of the restructure of Regulatory Services in October 
2014 and the reduction in resources allocated to the delivery of the Health and Safety 
service.

1.3.1 To seek Licensing Committee approval for the 2015/16 Health and Safety Statutory Plan. 

[...]
33% of operation staff resources were lost. Also 
many of the most experienced staff left. This has had a significant impact on the 
resources available to deliver health and safety across Wolverhampton. Regulatory 
Services now allocates on approx. 2 FTE to health and Safety.



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 4

2.6 The Health and Safety Statutory Plan is a requirement under the ‘National Local Authority 
Enforcement Code for Health and Safety at Work’. This code is mandatory guidance 
issued by the Health and Safety Executive under Section 18 of the Health and Safety at 
Work Etc.. Act 1974. The Health and Safety Statutory Plan is one of two statutory service 
plans implemented by Regulatory Services. The Statutory Plan is a commitment to 
delivering the service including the resources that will be allocated and creates a 
standard against which the service can be audited. 

2.7 The Health and Safety Statutory Plan for 2015/16 details to resources allocated, priority 
areas and reduced numbers of proactive inspections. 

 

3.0 Progress, options, discussion, etc.

3.1 It is requested that the Licensing Committee approve the 2015/16 Health and Safety 
Statutory plan.

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 The overall resource provision required to deliver the requirements of the plan fall within 
the City Environment portfolio. 

4.2 The approved budget for Regulatory Services 2015/16 is 2.4 million, which includes the 
provision of the Health and Safety. It should be recognised a wide range of other non-
health and Safety related services are delivered within this budgetary provision.  The 
level of resource available for the provision of Health and safety activities covered by the 
Statutory Plan is currently in the region of £100,000. [TK/14072015/A]

5.0 Legal implications

5.1 It is a legal requirement to produce a Health and Safety Statutory Plan.

5.2 Health and Safety enforcement is a function which must not be the responsibility of an 
authority’s executive. Functions under any of the “relevant statutory provisions” within the 
meaning of Part 1 of the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974, fall to the Licensing 
Committee to approve.

5.3 Under Section 18 of the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974 the Authority is required 
to make “adequate arrangements” for the enforcement of health and safety within the 
City. The production of an annual Service Plan is a mandatory requirement of the 
guidance to this obligation. The endorsement of the plan is the responsibility of the 
Licensing Committee.

5.4 Failure to produce or deliver the statutory plan may result in measure being taken against 
the authority. [SH/14072015/T]



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 4 of 4

6.0 Equalities implications

6.1 The Health and Safety Statutory Plan aligns the support and enforcement activities of 
Regulatory Services with HSE guidance, all activity is intelligence/ risk based and activity 
is only undertaken where necessary. 

6.2 All regulatory Activity is undertaken in accordance with the Regeneration Compliance 
and Regulatory Policy, previously approved by the Licensing Committee.

6.3 Any prosecutions are taken in accordance with the Home Office Code for Crown 
Prosecutors, which includes an evidential and public interest test. The evidential test is 
undertaken by Legal Services and final approval for prosecution is via cases panel.

6.4 There will be no adverse equality implications.
.

7.0 Environmental implications

7.1 A significant proportion of the activities and functions undertaken are intended to protect 
and enhance Wolverhampton’s natural, commercial and built environments.

7.2 Proportionate, appropriate and focussed regulation can have significant positive impacts 
on the environmental amenity of buildings, land and entire neighbourhoods.

8.0 Schedule of background papers

8.1 None.






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Lic Sub Minutes 10 June2
	Minutes 1 July 2015
	Minutes 10 July 2015

	5 Schedule of outstanding minutes
	6 Proposed revisions to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle, Driver and Operator Criteria
	7 Health and Safety Statutory Plan 2015/16
	Health and Safety Statutory Plan (2)

	9 Minutes of previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 3

Licensing Committee
Minutes - 22 July 2015

Attendance

Members of the Licensing Committee

Cllr Bishan Dass (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair)
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Mark Evans
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Patricia Patten
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Daniel Warren

Employees
Sarah Hardwick Solicitor
William Humphries Section Leader
Elaine Moreton Section Leader - Licensing
Colin Parr Licensing Manager
Paul Dosanjh Section Leader
Andy Jervis Head of Regulatory Services

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Inston.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved:

a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2015 be approved as a 
correct record.

b) That the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 10 
June, 1 July and 10 July 2015 be approved as a correct record and adopted.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the previous minutes.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 3

5 Schedule of outstanding minutes
It was noted that item 4 (Private Hire Vehicle Roof Signs) was included in agenda 
item 6 on the agenda for this meeting.

Attention was drawn to Operation Riposte on 17 July 2015, which saw council and 
police officers swoop on shops in the Whitmore Reans area of the city and seize an 
extensive haul of potentially lethal fake cigarettes and alcohol.  The operation will be 
on going, acting on community intelligence to target this illegal trade.

Resolved:
That the report be received.

6 Proposed revisions to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle, Driver and 
Operator Criteria
The Licensing Manager presented the report, which informed Committee of the 
Deregulation Act 2015 and its impact on the private hire licensing regime. The report 
sought endorsement of proposals to revise the existing hackney carriage and private 
hire drive, vehicle and operator criteria, fees and training programme.

N Caley (ABC Countdown) and J Sharma (Wednesfield Radio Cars) were in 
attendance for this item.  They acknowledged the close working relationship between 
the Council and taxi trade over recent years and welcomed the proposal to remove 
roof signs. Mr Caley suggested that this particular aspect of the proposals be 
implemented with effect from 1 January 2016 to give time to introduce the change. 
Resolved:

1. That the implementation of the revised private hire vehicle criteria be 
approved and endorsed.

2. That the revised driver training programme for private hire drivers be approved 
and endorsed.

3. That the introduction of the three year driver and five year operator licences, 
resulting from the Deregulation Act 2015, be noted.

4. That the proposed five year operators fees, detailed at section 3.3.3 of the 
report, be approved.

5. That the proposal to explore flexible payment options for driver, vehicle and 
operator licence fees be endorsed.

6. That the removal of the minimum engine size requirement for private hire 
vehicles be approved.

7 Health and Safety Statutory Plan 2015/16
The Section Leader, Environmental Health, presented the report, which informed the 
Committee of the legal requirement to produce the plan and the restructure of 
Regulatory Services in October 2014 and the reduction in resources allocated to the 
delivery of the Health and Safety service.
Resolved:

That the Health and Safety Statutory Plan for 2015/16 be approved.

8 Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:

That, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 7 of 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 3

Schedule 12A to the Act relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

9 Minutes of previous meeting
The Section Leader (Licensing) advised that the Premises Licence Holder had 
submitted an appeal to the Magistrates’ Court in regard to the decision to revoke the 
premises licence and that a pre-trial hearing was due to take place the following 
week.
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 10 June 2015 
be approved as a correct record and adopted.


